The p53 status and mutational status were correlated using Fisher’s 

Exact test. The analysis was performed using SPSS-software (version 22, SPSS IBM inc, 
Armonk, NY, USA). A p-value of <0.05 was considered statistically significant.

RESULTS

Patient characteristics
Two hundred and sixteen (216) patients were initially identified to be eligible for this study. 
Of 12 patients, the formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) blocks could not be retrieved 
and were therefore excluded. From the remaining 204 patients with EAC the majority had 
a pT3-tumor (85.3%), tumor positive lymph nodes (79.4%) and negative resection margins